AUTHORIZING A TWO (2) YEAR CONTRACT WITH WELLS FARGO GUARD SERVICE TO PROVIDE SECURITY SERVICES AT VARIOUS GCRTA LOCATIONS (EST. \$414,460.80 L GENERAL FUND) TRANSIT POLICE DEPARTMENT BUDGET

WHEREAS, proposals were received on May 18, 1990 to provide Professional Security Services at various GCRTA locations for a two (2) year period, and

WHEREAS, the proposals were properly evaluated in accordance with the criteria set forth in the request for proposal, and Part 15 of the FAR; and

WHEREAS, the proposal submitted by Wells Fargo Guard Service was determined to be the best and most responsive to the needs of the Authority and negotiations resulted in a price agreement of three hundred eighty-three thousand seven hundred sixty & 00/100 (\$383,760.00) dollars (\$6.15 hr.), and

WHEREAS, an additional forty-eight hour per week post was added after negotiations were completed resulting in an increase of thirty thousand seven hundred & 80/100 (\$30,700.80) dollars;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the proposal of Wells Fargo Guard Service be and the same is hereby approved as the best and most responsive proposal for the furnishing of Professional Security Services at various Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority locations.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a two (2) year contract with Wells Fargo Guard Service to provide Professional Guard Services at an estimated price of four hundred fourteen thousand four hundred sixty & 80/100 (\$414,460.80) dollars.

Section 3. That said contract shall incorporate and be consistent with the proposal of Wells Fargo Guard Services and the RFP issued April 20, 1990 and the Authority's general terms and conditions.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the General Fund, Transit Police Department Budget, in the amount of four hundred fourteen thousand four hundred sixty & 80/100 dollars (\$414,460.80).

Section 4. That said contract shall be contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the RFP and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

RECEIVED

AUG 2 H OO PH '90

LEGAL DEPT.

Resolution No. 1990-115 Page 2

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer

RECEIVED

Aug 2 4 00 PH '90

LEDAL DEPT.